

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
) Case No. 1:14-cv-254
)
)
)
)
)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL
THE COURT'S FEBRUARY 16, 2015 ORDER
OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	1
Statement of the Nature and Stage of the Proceeding.....	3
Statement of the Issues to be Ruled Upon by the Court.....	3
Argument	4
I. The Court Correctly Found That Maintaining the Status Quo Does Not Irreparably Harm Defendants.....	4
A. The Preliminary Injunction Preserves the Status Quo.	4
B. Defendants’ Claim of an Exigent Need to Protect the Nation Is Certainly Less Compelling than President Truman’s Unavailing Claim in <i>Youngstown</i>	5
C. Defendants’ Claimed Financial Injury Is Contrived.....	7
D. Defendants’ Mere Assertion of Irreparable Injury Undermines Their Position on the Merits.....	8
II. Allowing the DHS Directive to Take Effect Would Irreversibly Harm Plaintiffs By Effectively Denying Their Requested Remedies.....	9
III. Plaintiffs Have Already Established That They Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Meritorious.....	15
IV. The Public Interest Does Not Favor a Stay.	16
V. The Preliminary Injunction Must Apply to the Federal Officials in Any Place They May Be Deemed to Act.....	17
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999) 14

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 14

Am. Lands Alliance v. Norton,
CIV.A. 00-2339 (RBW), 2004 WL 3246687 (D.D.C. June 2, 2004) 18

Az. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) 12

Az. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
No. CV-12-02546, 2015 WL 300376 (D. Ariz. Jan. 22, 2015) 12

Arizona v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) 14, 20

Brown v. DFS Servs., LLC,
719 F. Supp. 2d 785 (S.D. Tex. 2010) 6

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 18

Canal Auth. of Fl. v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) 4

Chamber of Commerce v. DOL,
174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 8

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) 18

Fiber Sys. Int’l, Inc. v. Roehrs,
470 F.3d 1150 (5th Cir. 2006) 18

In re First S. Sav. Ass’n,
820 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1987) 10

John Doe No. 1 v. Rumsfeld,
CIV.A. 03-707 (EGS), 2005 WL 774857 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2005) 18

<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Rumsfeld</i> , CIV.A. 03-707(EGS), 2005 WL 1124589 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2005).....	18
<i>Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway</i> , 279 U.S. 813 (1929) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013)	3, 10
<i>Prof’ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	18
<i>Stieberger v. Bowen</i> , 801 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	2, 5, 6
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	17
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 115, 100 Stat. 3384.....	20

Other Authorities

Stephen Dinan,
Obama Immigration Chief Says Amnesty Designed to Cement Illegals Place in Society, WASH. TIMES, Dec. 9, 2014 10

Michael Muskal,
Texas, Oklahoma Threaten Suits to Block Obama’s Immigration Plan, L.A. TIMES, Nov. 21, 2014..... 7

Office of the Press Sec’y,
Remarks by the President in Immigration Town Hall (Feb. 25, 2015) 2

Office of the Press Sec’y,
Remarks by the President on Immigration (Nov. 25, 2014)..... 1
